
Department of Procurement & Material Management 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427 

Fairfax, VA  22035-0013 
Website:  www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement/ 

Phone (703) 324-3201, TTY: 711, Fax: (703) 324-3228 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 
CONTRACT TITLE: Brazos eCitation Software 
 
CONTRACTOR:  SUPPLIER CODE:  CONTRACT NO. 
Tyler Technologies, Inc.                                  1000012295     4400010140 
5101 Tennyson Parkway                                                  
Plano, TX  75320-3556 
 
This amendment (“Amendment No. 1”) is effective as of the date of signature of the last party to sign as 
indicated below (“Amendment Effective Date”). By mutual agreement, Contract 4400010140 (the 
“Agreement”) is hereby amended to add the following products and services: 
 

1. ADD the annual maintenance and annual hosting fee, and custom One Driver Exchange Module 
which allows police officers to print driver information exchange forms from e-Summons printers; 
and one PDF Interface which automatically sorts the PDF e-Summons by police officer and court 
date at the rates set out below.   

 
Description One-Time 

License 
Annual 
Maintenance 

Annual 
Hosting Fee 

Custom Software 
Development 
(Not to Exceed One 
Time Fee) 

PDF Interface $0 N/A N/A N/A 
Driver Exchange 
Module 

$0 $683 $228 $0 

Maintenance and Hosting Fees, prorated for a time period commencing on the Amendment 
Effective Date and ending at the same time as the end of the then-current annual maintenance 
term for the Tyler Software already licensed under the Agreement, are due on the Amendment 
Effective Date.  Subsequent annual maintenance and hosting fees will be invoiced in accord with 
the Agreement. All payment terms are net thirty (30) days. 
 

2. ADD one Brazos Records Management System Interface – Annual Maintenance for March 1, 
2022 through February 28, 2023 at $1,125.51. 

 
3. The items set forth in the sales quotations attached as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2 to this 

Amendment No. 1 are hereby added to the Agreement as of the Amendment Effective Date.   
 

a. License Fees. Tyler will invoice the Client for the License Fees upon Delivery of 
the Tyler Software. Delivery means the date upon conclusion of implementation, 
including testing of the software.  

b. Maintenance and Hosting Fees. Annual maintenance and hosting fees, at the 
rates set forth in the Investment Summary, will be invoiced one (1) year from the 
Amendment Effective Date, prorated for a time period commencing on the one-
year anniversary of the Amendment Effective Date and ending at the same time 

AMENDMENT 

  

C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89127DA-C1E7-4666-8C66-7F071A044571

Date:9/13/2021



Amendment No. 1 
4400010140 
Page 2 

as the end of the then-current annual maintenance term for the Tyler Software 
already licensed under the Agreement. Subsequent annual maintenance and 
hosting fees, at Tyler’s then-current rates, will be invoiced in accord with the 
Agreement.  

c. Services added to the Agreement pursuant to this Amendment No. 1, along with
applicable expenses, shall be invoiced as provided and/or incurred.

d. The new module will be governed by the licensing and maintenance terms of the
Agreement.

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of the dates set 
forth below. 

Tyler Technologies, Inc.  County of Fairfax, Virginia  

By: By: 

Name:  Name:  

Title:  Title:  

Date: Date: 

____________________________ 
Cathy A. Muse, CPPO (Date) 
Director/County Purchasing Agent 

DISTRIBUTION: 
Finance – Accounts Payable/e Contract Specialist II – Yong Kim 
FCPD – Matt Anderson/e ACS, Team 1 – Cynthia Parker 
FCPD – Michael Estelle/e 
FCPD – Kerene Gordon/e  
Contractor – Lisa.mckenzie@tylertech.com 

Sherry Clark

Senior Corporate Attorney

09/02/2021

           Sherry Clark

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89127DA-C1E7-4666-8C66-7F071A044571

Contracts Manager

9/13/2021

9/13/2021

FOR

Steve Pierson



2021-257027-G7H2Z2

INVESTMENT SUMMARY

Tyler Software $ 0

Services $ 500

Third-Party Products $ 0

Other Cost $ 0

Travel

Total One-Time Cost $ 500

Annual Recurring Fees/SaaS $ 2,500

Tyler Software Maintenance $ 0

Exhibit 1
Amendment No 1
Contract No. 4400010140

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89127DA-C1E7-4666-8C66-7F071A044571



2021-257027-G7H2Z2 Page 1

Quoted By:
Quote Expiration:
Quote Name:

Lisa McKenzie
11/29/21

2021-257027 AdHoc Reporting
Contract 4400010140

Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) 
Contract#: 090320-TTI Tyler Technologies. 

Category:  Technology, Security & 
Communication Solutions 

Description: Administrative Software Maturity 
Date:  11/2/2024

Sales Quotation For:
Fairfax County Police Department

12099 Government Center Pkwy
Fairfax, VA 22030-7003

Shipping  Address:
Fairfax County Police Department
12099 Government Center Pkwy  ATTN Matt Anderson
Fairfax, VA 22035

Phone: 7036912131

Annual / SaaS

Description Quantity Fee Discount Annual
Brazos
Subscription License Fees
Brazos Adhoc Reporting [2] 2 $ 1,250 $ 0 $ 2,500
Hosting Fee
Brazos Hosting Fee 1 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

TOTAL $ 2,500

Services

Description Quantity Unit Price Discount Total Maintenance
Brazos
4 hours (one half day) of remote End User Training 1 $ 500 $ 0 $ 500 $ 0

TOTAL $ 500 $ 0

Exhibit 1
Amendment No 1
Contract No. 440001040

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89127DA-C1E7-4666-8C66-7F071A044571



2021-257027-G7H2Z2 Page 2

Summary One Time Fees Recurring Fees
Total Tyler Software $ 0 $ 0
Total Annual $ 0 $ 2,500
Total Tyler Services $ 500 $ 0
Total Third-Party Hardware, Software, Services $ 0 $ 0
Summary Total $ 500 $ 2,500
Contract Total $ 3,000

Unless otherwise indicated in the contract or amendment thereto, pricing for optional items will be held
For six (6) months from the Quote date or the Effective Date of the Contract, whichever is later.

Customer Approval: Date:

Print Name: P.O.#:

Exhibit 1
Amendment No. 1
Contract No. 4400010140

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89127DA-C1E7-4666-8C66-7F071A044571

9/13/2021

Steve Pierson



2021-244943-J0R2C7

INVESTMENT SUMMARY

Tyler Software $ 12,696

Services $ 3,000

Third-Party Products $ 0

Other Cost $ 0

Travel

Total One-Time Cost $ 15,696

Annual Recurring Fees/SaaS $ 888

Tyler Software Maintenance $ 2,666

Exhibit 2
Amendment No 1
Contract No. 440001040

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89127DA-C1E7-4666-8C66-7F071A044571



2021-244943-J0R2C7 Page 1

Quoted By:
Quote Expiration:

Quote Name:

Lisa McKenzie
9/27/21

2021-244943 
Warnings and Field Contacts Module

Contract 4400010140

Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) 
Contract#:090320-TTI Tyler Technologies. 

Category:  Technology, Security & 
Communication Solutions 

Description:Administrative Software 
Maturity Date:  11/2/2024

Shipping  Address:
Fairfax County Police Department 
12099 Government Center Pkwy  ATTN Matt Anderson
Fairfax, VA  22035

Sales Quotation For:
Fairfax County Police Department 
12099 Government Pkwy
Fairfax, VA 22035
Phone: 7036912131

Tyler Software

Description License Discount License Total
Year One 

Maintenance
Brazos
Task
Task: Standard eWarning Form $ 6,348 $ 0 $ 6,348 $ 1,333
Task: Field Interview $ 6,348 $ 0 $ 6,348 $ 1,333

Total $ 12,696 $ 0 $ 12,696 $ 2,666
TOTAL $ 12,696 $ 0 $ 12,696 $ 2,666

Annual / SaaS

Description Quantity Fee Discount Annual
Brazos
Hosting Fee
Brazos Hosting Fee 1 $ 888 $ 0 $ 888

TOTAL $ 888

Exhibit 2
Amendment No 1
Contract No. 4400010140

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89127DA-C1E7-4666-8C66-7F071A044571



2021-244943-J0R2C7 Page 2

Services

Description Quantity Unit Price Discount Total Maintenance
Brazos
Brazos Project Management 1 $ 5,000 $ 2,000 $ 3,000 $ 0

Sub-Total: $ 3,000 $ 0
Less Discount: $ 0

TOTAL $ 3,000 $ 0

Summary One Time Fees Recurring Fees
Total Tyler Software $ 12,696 $ 2,666
Total Annual $ 0 $ 888
Total Tyler Services $ 3,000 $ 0
Total Third-Party Hardware, Software, Services $ 0 $ 0
Summary Total $ 15,696 $ 3,554
Contract Total $ 19,250

Unless otherwise indicated in the contract or amendment thereto, pricing for optional items will be held
For six (6) months from the Quote date or the Effective Date of the Contract, whichever is later.

Customer Approval: Date:

Print Name: P.O.#:

Exhibit 2
Amendment No 1
Contract No. 4400010140

DocuSign Envelope ID: F89127DA-C1E7-4666-8C66-7F071A044571

Steve Pierson

9/13/2021


		2021-09-13T10:39:03-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




